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CENSUS 2011 - Preliminary Results 

INTRODUCTION 

The preliminary results of Census 2011 was extracted from the Census Visitation Records. It must 
therefore be emphasized that this information is based on preliminary findings from the May 2011 
Dominica Population and Housing Census. It is not final information and is subject to slight changes 
after processing of final Census data. 

This report also includes census data from 1981 and other demographic trends over the last ten years. 

The Central Statistical Office acknowledges the assistance and cooperation of individuals groups, 
institutions, and government departments in making this Census successful. Much appreciation and 
thanks are extended to Permanent Secretaries, Heads of Government Departments, the Private Sector, 
media houses, religious leaders, local government offices, the Cable and Wireless Company, Census Area 
Supervisors, Census Enumerators and many others who contributed in any way towards this extensive 
national exercise. 

The Central Statistical Office acknowledges the support and contribution of the Caribbean Community 
(CARICOM) Regional Census Coordinating Unit during Census planning. The United Nations Fund for 
Population (UNFPA) is also recognized for its several training workshops conducted in preparation for a 
successful Census. 

• 

Chief Statistician , 
.. 
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EXPLANATORY NOTES 

The following definitions have been used in this report: 

1.� CENSUS DAY 
Census day was May 14th

, 2011 

2.� VISITATION RECORD 
The record of names, addresses and number of persons and dwelling units which was 
kept by enumerators. 

3.� TOTAL POPULATION 
The result of the comprehensive count of persons found at various locations throughout 
the Commonwealth of Dominica. This included permanent residents who were 
temporarily away from Dominica for less than six months, persons who could not be 
contacted and refusals. The count for these categories is obtained from closest 
neighbors, relatives or friends 

4.� NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION 
The non-institutional population is the number of persons who lived in private 
residences on Census Day. 

5.� INSTITUTION 
An institution is defined as living quarters in which the occupants live collectively for 
disciplinary, health, educational, religious, military, work or other reasons. This includes 
hotels, guesthouses, police stations, fire stations, convents, presbyteries, prisons and 
homes for the aged, hospitals. 

6.� INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION 
The institutional population is the number of persons who permanently reside in 
institutions or who have been residing in an institution for the six months before census 

day. 

7.� HOUSEHOLD 

A private household consists of one or more persons living together (i.e. sleeping most 
nights of a week 4 out of 7) and sharing at least one daily meal. 

8.� DWELLING UNIT 
A dwelling unit is any building or separate and independent part of a building in which a 
person or group of persons is living at the time of the census enumeration. It must have 
direct access from the street or common landing, staircase, passage or gallery where 
occupants can enter or leave without passing through anybody else's living quarters. 
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9.� CLOSED DWELLING UNIT 
A closed dwelling unit is a dwelling unit which is occupied, but during the enumeration 
period, the occupants are temporarily away, that is away for less than six (6) months. 

10.� VACANT DWELLING UNIT 
If a dwelling unit is habitable but no one is living there at the time of enumeration it is 
to be considered vacant. A habitable dwelling unit whose residents are away for more 
than six months is also to be considered vacant. 

VALIDATION 
Field consistency checks for complete coverage were conducted in Morne Prosper, Salisbury, 
Coulibistrie, St. Joseph, Yam Piece East, Simon Bolivar Housing Area, Goodwill, Marigot, Wesley, 
Fond Cole, Gallion and Soufriere. The validation process was conducted with a Census team 
canvassing these selected enumeration districts and revisiting each household to confirm 
enumeration. The visitation record was also taken to the field during the validation process and 
inquiries about previous enumeration was asked of each household member (above the age of 
15) to avoid double counting. In the event households were not enumerated additional checks 
were performed in the visitation record before complete enumeration. Population validation 
were conducted in areas with challenging terrain, areas registering sharp population loss, and 
significant population gain that could not be validated with other socio-economic factors. 

RESULTS OF VALIDATION PROCESS 
Following the completion of the validation process, findings recorded some enumeration 

district boundary overlap. This was corrected and the district population adjusted accordingly. 
In some areas, the previous information collected was actually correct. However in some 
instances a few households were not yet enumerated as a result of difficulty of contact. For the .. 
latter, most were one-member households as registered in the collected information from the 
field validation process. The appropriate steps were taken and the population of these one­
member households recorded. 

Further validation of all enumeration districts was conducted by a consistency check of the 
number of buildings recorded on individual enumeration district map and the visitation record. 
That is the number of buildings recorded on the visitation record must be equal to (or in some 
cases more than) that of each individual enumeration district map. In other words all buildings 
on each map must be accounted for on the visitation record. Where inconsistencies were 
identified, the enumeration district was re-visited to correct or validate as necessary. 
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REVIEW 

The total population of Dominica as of midnight May 14, 2011 numbered 71,293. The total 
population comprises 36,411 males and 34,882 registering 1,529 more males than females and 
a sex ratio of 104.4. This compares to 1,141 more males in the last Census and a sex ratio of 
103.2. 

The total population also represented a net decrease of 434 or a slight 0.6 percent decline over 
the 2001 head count and a fall below the 2010 mid -year population estimate of 72,729. 

FOREIGN-BORN POPULATION 

Haitian-born nationals have become the main migrant population in Dominica. According to 
the Census head count, the Haitian-born population numbered 1,054 with 608(57.7 percent) 
males and 446 (42.3 percent) females, altogether accounting for 1.5 percent of the population. 

BIRTHS AND DEATHS 2001 TO 2010 (Over the decade or last ten years) 
From 2001 to 2010 a total of 10,207 births were added to the population (Table 1, page 6), 
falling 4,696 births below the previous decade. These 5,091 females and 5,116 males (births), 
recorded a sex ratio of 100.5, an almost 1:1 ratio. During the same period 5,502 persons died, 
almost stable over the previous decade (with 5,581 deaths). Of these 5,502 deaths, 2,606 were 
females and 2,896 males. 

Over the decade, total births continued to register steady decreases, recording a significant 
31.5 percent decline in two decennial periods. Natural increase (births minus deaths) reflected 
4,705 or a net addition of 4,705 persons, to the population through natural demographic 
process. This trend again registered a sharp 49.5 percent fall over the last decade. The 2001 
end of year population was 70,401; adding natural increase, the total estimated population 
currently would be 75,106. However, other demographic processes or more precisely 
demographic forces affected the expected population. 

NET IMPLIED MIGRATION 
The addition of the decade's natural increase of 4,705 persons to the 2001 end of year 
population means that the population could have reached 75,106. This unattained level means 
other demographic forces prevailed over natural increase processes. Thus a population outflow 
was in operation over the ten-year transition. This net implied outflow or migration seemed to 
have taken out 3,813 approximately 4,000 persons out of the population reflecting an average 
outflow of 400 persons per year. 

Dominica's highest number of non-institutional population occurred in 1981 when 73,795 was 
recorded. From the following three censuses, the population has not exceeded this number. 
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POPULATION CHANGE 

Population Gain 
In comparison to the 2001 Population Census and according to the 2011 Census preliminary 
results, only four parishes seemed to have gained population. St. Paul recorded the largest 
increase, 1,176; within the parish of St. Paul, the following communities recorded population 
increases as follows: Jimmit/Warner increased by 537 persons, Canefield/Morne Daniel, 521; 
Mahaut, 286; Massacre, 181 and interestingly Cockrane, 105. 

The parish of St George added 709 with the following main area increases: CoptHall/ Wotton 
Waven, 307; Stock Farm/ Yam Piece/ Tarish Pit East, 274; Trafalgar/Shawford, 157; 
Loubiere/Fond Baron, 160 and Eggleston, 106. 

The parish of St. John gained 632 with the town of Portsmouth, Picard and Glanvilla recording 
an increase of 557 persons. The parish of St. Luke increased by 88. 

Population Loss 
Other movements and demographic forces seemed to have countered these moderate 
increases resulting in a net population loss. As in the 2001 Census the largest population 
decrease was again recorded in St. Andrew with a loss of l,024(in the 2001 Census the loss was 
645). The community of Wesley registered a loss of 394 persons followed by Marigot with 265. 
It is interesting to note that the parish of St. Andrew having registered a significant percentage 
in vacant buildings also reflected the largest population loss. The parish of St. Patrick followed 
with a loss of 871, almost doubling the 2001 loss of 452 with the Grand Bay Area recording a 
loss of 329 persons followed by Montine/Tete Marne with 126. 

The parish of St. David recorded a population loss of 746 with Castle Bruce registering a loss of 
252 persons followed by Good Hope/Dix-Pas with 114 and Grand Fond, 106. The parish of St. 
Joseph registered 314, with the village of St. Joseph registering a population loss of 283. 
Population decreases were also recorded in St. Peter, 91 and St. Mark, 62. 

Population Distribution 
The population distribution by parish or population zone indicates that the Parish of� 
St. George (which includes the city of Roseau) records 30.0 percent(up from 28%), St. Paul� 
registers 14.0 percent(up from 12 percent); St. John 9.0 percent(up from 8.0 percent); St.� 
Joseph remained relatively stable at 8.0 percent.� 

St. Andrew records 13.0 percent (down from 15%), St. Patrick, 11.0 percent (down from 12% ),� 
St. David, 8.0 percent (from 10.0 percent). St. Mark, St. Luke and St. Peter remained relatively� 
stable, ranging from 2.0 to 3.0 percent.� 

The largest communities are Roseau with 14,725 persons, Portsmouth (including Picard,� 
Glanvilla and Lagoon) with 5,198, Canefield 3,324; Grand Bay(inciuding Hagley and Ravine� 
Banane),2,612 Marigot, 2,411; Salisbury, 2,174; Carib Territory, 2,145; Mahaut, 2,113; St.� 
Joseph 1,746; Pointe Mitchel, 1664; Massacre, 1552 and Wesley 1,362. Other communities,� 
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which have already reached 1,000 and more persons, are as follows: La Plaine, Castle Bruce, 
Calibishie, Wallhouse/Castle Comfort and Loubiere/Fond Baron. 

HOUSEHOLDS 
The total number of households in the 2011 Census recorded 26,085 in comparison to 24,041 in 
the 2001 Census. This represented an 8.5 percent increase in comparison to 19.2 % increase in 
households over the previous Census. Currently the average number of persons per household 
is 2.7 down from 3.0 in 2001.The Parish of St. George accounted for 28.3 percent of all 
households, while St. Paul followed with 13.3; St. Andrew ,13.2; St. Patrick registered 10.9 and 
St. John(where the second town is located) accounted for 10.6 percent. 

VACANT BUILDINGS 
The Parish of St. John accounted for 21.8 percent of vacant buildings. These are buildings that 
were not occupied during Census Enumeration or that residents were away for more than six 
months. St. George followed with 16.2 percent and St. Andrew 13.4. St. Patrick and St. Joseph 
registered 12.2 and 10.8 percent respectively. It is interesting to note that the parish of St. 
Andrew having registered a significant percentage in vacant buildings also reflected the largest 
population loss. 

COVERAGE 
The Census achieved a 92.5 percent coverage with respect to actively occupied dwellings (that 
is excluding closed and vacant dwelling units) with the remaining 7.5 percent non- coverage 
recording 3.1 percent as refusals and 4.4 as no contacts. The majority of no contacts were one­
member households. However a head count was conducted for all households in these 
categories and the individual household population recorded in the visitation record and 
included in the total population. 
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TABLE 1. REVIEW OF DEMOGRAPHIC DATA 1991 to 2010 

YEAR 

2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 

LIVE 

BIRTHS 

1,216 
1,081 
1,056 
1,066 
1,009 
1,035 
904 
964 
943 
933 

DEATHS 

510 
594 

557 
557 
489 
536 
567 
545 
559 
588 

NATURAL 

INCREASE 

706 
487 
499 
509 
520 
499 
337 
419 
384 
345 

YEAR 

1991 
1992 
1993 
1994 
1995 
1996 
1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 

LIVE 

BIRTHS 

1,712 
1,836 
1,757 
1,605 
1,501 
1,426 
1,340 
1,236 
1,291 
1,199 

DEATHS 

518 
566 
558 
530 
584 
583 
513 
595 
631 
503 

NATURAL 

INCREASE 

1,194 
1,270 
1,199 
1,075 
917 
843 
827 
641 
660 
696 

TOTAL 10,207 5,502 4,705 TOTAL 14,903 5,581 9,322 

TABLE 2. POPULATION TRENDS - CENSUS 1871 to 2011 

ENSUS 
ATE 

C 
D 

NON­

INSTITUTIONAL 

POPULATION 

AVERAGE ANNUAL 

INCREASE/ 

DECREASE 

AVERAGE 

ANNUAL RATE 

OF GROWTH % 

1871 27,178 

April, 1881 4th 28,211 103 0.37 

April, 1891 5th 26,841 (137) -0.51 

April 1901 1st 28,894 205 0.71 

April 1911 3rd 33,863 497 1.47 

h April, 192124t 37,059 320 0.86 

April, 1946 

April, 1960 

April, 1970 

9th 

7th 

7th 

47,624 

59,916 

69,549 

1,057 

1,229 

963 

2.22 

2.05 

1.39 

April, 1981 73,795 425 0.58 

h May, 1991 71,183 (261) -0.37 

h May, 2001 71,242 6 0.01 

h May 2011 70,739 (51) -0.07 

7th 

12t 

12t 

14t 

Source: Central Statistical Office and Reports on Population Censuses 
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TABLE 3. POPULATION AND SEX RATIO BY PARISH - 2011 

PARISH MALE FEMALE 

St. George 10,504 10,737 

Roseau 7,382 7,653 

Rest of St. George 3,122 3,084 

St. John 3,375 3,186 

St. Peter 740 690 

St. Joseph 2,970 2,667 

St. Paul 4,916 4,870 

St. Luke 835 833 

St. Mark 913 921 

St. Patrick 3,907 3,715 

St. David 3,248 2,795 

St. Andrew 5,003 4,468 

TOTAL 36,411 34,882I 

10� 

NUMBER OF 
TOTAL MALES PER 100 

FEMALES 

21,241 98 

15,035 96 

6,206 101 

6,561 106 

1,430 107 

5,637 111 

9,786 101 

1,668 100 

1,834 99 

7,622 105 

6,043 116 

9,471 112 

71,293 104 
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TABLE 4. NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION AND PERCENTAGE CHANGE BY PARISH 1981-2011 

% CHANGE % CHANGE % CHANGE 

PARISH 
CENSUS 

2011 

CENSUS 
2001 

CENSUS 
1991 

CENSUS 

1981 

(Census 
2011 and 

Census 

(Census 
2001 and 

Census 

(Census 
2011 and 
Census 

2001) 1991) 1991) 

St. George 20,920 20,211 20,365 20,501 3.5 -0.8 2.7 
Roseau 14,725 14,847 15,853 12,222 -0.7 -6.3 -7.1 
Rest of St. George 6,195 5,364 4,512 8,279 15.4 18.9 37.2 

St. John 6,529 5,897 4,990 5,412 10.7 18.2 30.8 

St. Peter 1,427 1,518 1,643 1,601 -6.4 -7.6 -13.1 

St. Joseph 5,626 5,940 6,183 6,606 -5.3 -3.9 -9.0 

St. Paul 9,658 8,482 7,495 6,386 13.9 13.2 28.9 

St. Luke 1,664 1,576 1,552 1,503 5.6 1.5 7.2 

St. Mark 1,829 1,891 1,943 1,921 -3.3 -2.7 -5.9 

St. Patrick 7,606 8,477 8,929 9,780 -10.3 -5.1 -14.8 

St. David 6,043 6,789 6,977 7,337 -11.0 -2.7 -13.4 

St. Andrew 9,437 10,461 11,106 12,748 -9.8 -5.8 -15.0 

TOTAL 70,739 71,242 71,183 73,795 -0.7 0.1 -0.6 

Source: Central Statistical Office 
NB: For 1991 Census the city of Roseau includes Fond Cole, Goodwill, St Aroment, Bath Estate 
and Elmshall 

---- ~-------~-----~~--~~--
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TABLE 5. NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION DISTRIBUTION AND DENSITY BY PARISH 1991- 2011 

DISTRIBUTION OF 

NON·INSTITUTION NO. OF PERSONS PER SQUAREAREA IN PERCENTAGE 
POPULATION IN MILEPARISH SQUARE DISTRIBUTION 

CENSUS YEAR (%)MILES OF AREA 
2011 2001 1991 2011 2001 1991 

St. George 21.7 7 30 28 29 964 931 938 

St. John 22.8 8 9 8 7 286 258 219 

St. Peter 12.6 4 2 2 2 113 120 130 

St. Joseph 46.8 16 8 8 9 120 127 132 

St. Paul 25.2 9 14 12 11 383 337 297 

St. Luke 3.0 1 2 2 2 555 526 517 

St. Mark 4.0 1 3 3 3 457 473 486 

St. Patrick 33.8 12 11 12 13 225 251 264 

St. David 50.8 18 8 10 10 119 134 137 

St. Andrew 68.8 24 13 15 16 137 152 161 

TOTAL 289.5 100 100 100 100 244 246 255 
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TABLE 6. NON-INSTITUTIONAL AND INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION BY PARISH - 2011 

PARISH 

St. George 

Roseau 

Rest of St. George 

St. John 

St. Peter 

SUoseph 

St. Paul 

St. Luke 

St. Mark 

St. Patrick 

St. David 

St. Andrew 

TOTAL 

NON-INSTITUTIONAL 

POPULATION 

20,920 
14,725 

6,195 

6,529 

1,427 

5,626 

9,658 

1,664 

1,829 

7,606 

6,043 

9,437 

70,739 

13� 

INSTITUTIONAL 

POPULATION 

321 
310 

11 

32 

3 

11 

128 

4 

5 

16 

0 

34 

554 

TOTAL 

21,241 
15,035 

6,206 

6,561 

1,430 

5,637 

9,786 

1,670 

1,834 

7,622 

6,043 

9,471 

71,293 
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TABLE 7. NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA 1991- 2011 

TOWN/VILLAGE/ CENSUS 2011 CENSUS 2001 CENSUS 1991 

I DISTRICT Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 

~OTAL 35,931 34808 70,739 36,081 35,161 71,242 35,469 35,714 71,183 

St. George 10,235 10,685 20,920 9,808 10,403 20,211 9,776 10,589 20,365 

City of Roseau 7,121 7,604 14,725 7,068 7,779 14,847 7,482 8,479 16,065 

Pottersville 485 523 1,008 477 534 1,011 729 758 1,487 

Roseau City Centre 966 968 1,934 913 1,082 1,995 1,886 2,299 4,185 

Newtown 389 313 702 438 409 847 466 514 980 

Fond Cole 761 786 1,547 723 770 1,493 509 521 1,030 

Stock Farm Area 1,029 953 1,982 538 539 1,077 
Simon Bolivar/ BelleVue 

I� 
Rawle(part) 331 376 707 

Tarish Pit/Yam Piece (West) 538 512 1,050 

Yam Piece(East)/BelleVue 
Rawle 275 224 499 

Goodwill/St. Aroment 1,187 1,450 2,637 1,258 1,557 2,815 1,368 1,585 2,953 

Bath Estate/Elmshall 854 1,071 1,925 848 1038 1886 860 931 1,791 

Savanne Park/Louisville 151 149 300 186 157 343 

Kingsh ili/Fo rtu ne/Citron ier 1,184 1232 2,416 1,196 1,279 2,475 1126 1,224 2,350 

Kingshill 831 863 1,694 810 859 1,669 

Fortune/Mount St.Mary's 234 237 471 245 287 544 

Uitronier/castle Comfort 
North 1191 1321 25L41 133 274I 
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TABLE 7(con't). NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA 1991- 2011� 

TOWN/VILLAGE/ CENSUS 2011 CENSUS 2001 CENSUS 1991� 

DISTRICT� Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total I� 

Rest of St. George 3,114 3,081 6,195 2,740 2,624 5,364 2,294 2,221 4,512� 

Morne Prosper 377 326 703 430 413 843 268 229 497� 

Wotten Waven, Casseau 175 138 313 127 109 236 151 132 283� 

Copthall 111 119 230 ... ... .... .... .... ....� 

Trafalgar, Shawford 482 477 959 415 387 802 375 387 762� 

Laudat 174 147 321 186 156 342 179 133 312� 

Eggleston/Ridge Field 271 242 513 225 182 407 230 186 416� 
Wallhouse/Castle Comfort� 
South 460 558 1,018 371 418 789 203 288 491� 

Giraudel 316 272 588 295 260 555 242 240 482� 

Lou biere/Fond Ba ron 475 558 1,033 410 463 873 416 410 826� 
I� 

Bellevue Chopin 273 244 517 281 236 517 230 213 443� 

St. John 3,350 3,179 6,529 3,003 2,894 5,897 2,511 2,479 4,990 

Portsmouth 2,127 2,040 4,167 1,836 1,774 3,610 1,320 1,296 2,616 

Town of Portsmouth 643 688 1,331 878 914 1,792� 

Glanvil/a 930 938 1,868 659 569 1,228� 

Picard 554 414 968 299 291 590� 

Lagoon/De La Rosine 521 510 1,031 507 528 1,035 483 526 1,009� 

Bourne, One Mile 98 73 171 101 82 183 157 128 285� 

Capuchin, etc. 110 99 209 91 89 180 90 96 186 
I� 

I� 

Clifton, Hermitage, etc. 80 83 163 88 79 167 95 96 191� 

Cottage, Cocoyer 152 127 279 127 129 256 152 162 314� 

Toucarie, Morne Cabrit, etc. 38 25 63 38 29 67 79 49 128� 

Bell Hall,Tantan,Savanne Paille 224 222 446 215 184 399 135 126 26JJ� 
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TABLE 7(con't). NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA 1991- 2011 

CENSUS 2011 CENSUS 2001 CENSUS 1991TOWN/VILLAGE/ 

, 
St. Peter 

DISTRICT Male Female 

737 690 

Total 

1427 

Male Female 

792 726 

Total 

1,518 

Male 

845 

Female 

798 

Total 

1,638 

Dublanc, Syndicate 204 209 413 219 204 423 246 222 468 

Bioche 172 163 335 168 154 322 156 139 295 

Colihaut 361 318 679 405 368 773 443 437 880 

St. Joseph 2,959 2,667 5,626 3,097 2,843 5,940 3,136 3,047 
I 

6,183 

Coulibistrie 213 206 419 241 224 465 260 257 517 

Morne Rachette,Batalie 138 132 270 149 159 308 168 182 350 

Salisbury/Grand Savanne 1,134 1,040 2,174 1,104 1,025 2,129 1,063 990 2,053 I 

St. Joseph Village 

Layou Village 

Layou Valley Area 

896 

218 

360 

850 

215 

224 

1,746 

433 

584 

1,040 

243 

320 

989 

224 

222 

2,029 

467 

542 

1,068 

253 

324 

1,106 

238 

274 

2,174 

491 

598 

St. Paul 

Tarreau,Jimmit,Warner 

Tarreau 

Jimmit 

Warner 

Despor 

Campbell,Piare, Bon Repos 

Maha ut Village/Belfast 

Massacre/Checkhall 

Springfield, Sylvania,Pond 
Casse 

Cockrane 

~anefield/Morne Daniel 

4,796 

740 

128 

341 

271 

33 

293 

1,082 

754 

121 

179 

1,594 

4,862 

746 

100 

402 

244 

21 

245 

1,031 

798 

123 

168 

1,730 

9,658 

1,486 

228 

743 

515 

54 

538 

2,113 

1,552 

244 

347 

3,324 

4,197 

496 

262 

1,180 

655 

119 

128 

1,357 

4,285 

453 

242 

1,219 

716 

95 

114 

1,446 

8,482 

949 

504 

2,399 

1,371 

214 

242 

2,803 

3,602 

382 

255 

1,150 

615 

117 

143 

940 

3,893 

336 

220 

1,214 

662 

83 

131 

1,247 

7,495 

718 

475 

2,364 

1,277 

200 

274 

2,187 
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TABLE 7(con't). NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA 1991- 2011 

TOWN/VILLAGE/ CENSUS 2011 CENSUS 2001 CENSUS 1991 

DISTRICT Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total , 
St. Luke 831 833 1,664 777 799 1,576 745 807 1,552 

Pointe Michel 831 833 1/664 777 799 1/576 745 807 1,552 

St. Mark 908 921 1,829 919 972 1,891 965 978 1,943 

Soufriere 479 494 973 505 531 1/036 496 507 1/003 

Gallion, Coulibrie Estate 88 59 147 72 62 134 69 69 138 

I Scotts Head 341 368 709 342 379 721 400 402 802 

St. Patrick 3,898 3,708 7,606 4,356 4,121 8,477 4,481 4,476 8,985 

Berricoa 1/038 1/096 2/134 1,080 1,208 2/288 1,113 1,190 2,303 

Ravine Banane 30 43 73 60 66 126 99 130 229 

Hagley/Picodeau 194 211 405 256 271 527 246 274 520 

Tete Morne, Cottage 88 83 171 87 89 176 120 131 251 

Montine 269 264 533 333 321 654 291 333 624 
Grand Bay (Powell, 
Bordieux) 125 112 237 127 117 244 100 111 211 

Pichelin 267 260 527 288 293 581 294 309 603 

Dubic/ Stowe etc. 79 71 150 75 77 152 88 86 174 

Pointe Carib, Bagatelle 212 176 388 240 197 437 242 197 439 

Fond St. lean/Fabre/Batchay 165 121 286 188 125 313 192 138 330 

Petite Savanne 386 367 753 433 348 781 416 380 796 

Victoria, Pte Mulatre 73 66 139 77 76 153 71 87 158 

La Roche 89 76 165 91 79 170 116 114 230 

Caribe 85 76 161 84 77 161 106 89 195 

Delices 115 92 207 122 105 227 143 127 270 

Boetica 81 68 149 111 88 199 143 124 267 

La Plaine 602 526 1,128 704 584 1/288 701 628 1,329 
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CENSUS 2011 - Preliminary Results 

TABLE 7(con't). NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA 1991- 2011 

TOWN/VILLAGE/ CENSUS 2011 CENSUS 2001 CENSUS 1991 

DISTRICT Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 

St. David 3,248 2,795 6,043 3,694 3,095 6,789 3,695 3,282 6,977 

Marne Jaune, etc. 90 62 152 117 86 203 133 108 241 

Riviere Cyrique 187 181 368 246 222 468 249 234 483 

Grand Fond/Rosalie 396 326 722 451 377 828 438 365 803 

Petite Soufriere 253 308 561 271 256 527 306 288 594 

San Sauveur 56 44 100 86 83 169 81 83 164 

Good Hope/Dix-Pas/Tranto 301 242 543 364 293 657 397 372 769 

Castle Bruce 563 524 1,087 704 635 1,339 717 667 1,384 

Carib Territory 1212 933 2,145 1247 939 2,186 916 759 1,675 

Atkinson 190 175 365 208 204 412 458 406 864 

St. Andrew 4,969 4,468 9,437 5,438 5,023 10,461 5,713 5,393 11,106 

Marigot/Concord 1,277 1,134 2,411 1,399 1,277 2,676 1,472 1,423 2,895 

Wesley 706 656 1,362 932 824 1,756 994 935 1,929 

Woodfordhill 545 489 1,034 573 567 1,140 548 513 1,061 

Calibishie 525 492 1,017 552 488 1,040 525 492 1,017 

Bense,Hampstead 247 239 486 239 256 495 248 277 525 

Anse-de-Mai 114 90 204 131 112 243 119 114 233 

Thibaud 262 224 486 290 294 584 294 296 590 

Blenheim / Bellemaniere 105 97 202 83 85 168 213 182 395 

Moore Park Estate/Dos 
Dane 51 38 89 - - - 3 3 6 

Dos D'Ane 104 111 215 154 128 282 166 160 326 

~aix Bouche/Moore Park 

r-t;lIage/ Prov;dence 298 279 577 292 247 539 175 143 318 

L' Autre Bord - Bellvue 

Estate 114 94 208 99 91 190 134 103 237 

Caribe - Penville & Galba 277 224 501 277 247 524 302 287 589 

Demetrie, La Haut/Delaford 45 35 80 54 44 98 40 37 77 

Giellecase 299 266 565 363 363 726 480 428 908 
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CENSUS 2011 - Preliminary Results 

TABLE 8. NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION, HOUSEHOLDS AND DWELLING UNITS BY 

GEOGRAPHIC AREA 

TOWN/VI LLAGE/DISTRICT 

Non-

Institutiona I 

Population 

Number of 

Households 

Number of 

Persons per 

Household 

Number of 

Dwelling Units t 

ITOTAL 70,739 26,085 2.7 31,352 

St. George 20,920 7,377 2.8 8,231 

City of Roseau 
Pottersville 

Roseau City Centre 

Newtown 

Fond Cole 

Simon Bolivar /Bellevue 
Rawle(part) 

Tarish Pit/Yam Piece(West) 

Yam Piece(East)/Believue 
Rawle(part) 

Goodwill/St. Aroment 

Bath Estate/Elmshall 

Savanne Park/Louisville 

Kingshil 

Fortune/Mount St.Mary's 

Citronier/Castle Comfort North 

14,725 
1,008 
1,934 

702 
1,547 

707 
1,050 

499 
2,637 
1,925 

300 
1,694 

471 
251 

5,190 
369 
757 
242 
507 

234 
341 

169 
990 
612 
105 
594 
180 

90 

2.8 
2.7 
2.6 
2.9 
3.1 

3.0 
3.1 

3.0 
2.7 
3.1 
2.9 
2.9 
2.6 
2.8 

5,755 
406 
842 
267 
523 

256 
381 

195 
1,116 

652 
118 
674 
220 
102 

Rest of St. George 
Morne Prosper 

Wotten Waven, Casseau 
Copthall 

Trafalgar, Shawford 
Laudat 

Eggleston/Ridge Field 

Wall house/Castle Comfort South 
Giraudel 

Loubiere/Fond Baron 
Bellevue Chopin 

6,195 
703 
313 
230 
959 
321 
513 

1,033 
588 

1,033 
517 

2,187 
226 
115 
80 

344 
128 
152 
385 
205 
373 
179 

2.8 
3.1 
2.7 
2.9 
2.8 
2.5 
3.3 
2.7 
2.9 
2.8 
2.9 

2,476 
239 
121 

98 
402 
148 
172 
435 
234 
432 
195 

St. John 
Portsmouth 

Town of Portsmouth 
Glanvil/ia 

Picard 

6,529 
4,167 
1,331 
1,868 

968 

2,752 
1,883 

522 
717 
644 

2.4 
2.2 
2.5 
2.6 
1.5 

3,903 
2,824 

644 
884 

1,296 
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CENSCS 2011 - Preliminary Results 

TABLE 8.(con't) NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION, HOUSEHOLDS AND DWELLING UNITS BY 
GEOGRAPHIC AREA 

TOWN/VI LLAG E/DISTRICT 

St. John(cont'd) 
Lagoon/De La Rosine� 
Bourne, One Mile� 

Capuchin, etc.� 

Clifton, Hermitage, etc.� 

Cottage, Cocoyer 

Toucarie, Morne Cabrit, etc. 

Bell Hall/Tantan/Savanne Paille 

St. Peter 
Dublanc, Syndicate� 

Bioche� 

Colihaut� 

St. Joseph 
Cou libistrie� 

Morne Rachette/Batalie� 

Salisbury/Grand Savanne� 

St. Joseph Village� 

Layou Village� 

Layou Valley Area� 

St. Paul 
Tarreau 

Jimmit 

Warner 

Despor 

Piare, Bon Repos, Campbell 

Mahaut /Belfast 

Massacre/Checkhall 
Springfield, Sylvania/Pond Casse 

Cockrane 

Canefield/Morne Daniel 

St. Luke 
Pointe Michel 

St. Mark 
Soufnere� 

Gallion, Coulibrie Estate� 

Scotts Head� 

Non-�
InstitutionaI� 
Population� 

1/031� 
171� 
209� 
163� 
279� 

63� 
446� 

1,427 
413� 
335� 
679� 

5,626 
419� 
270� 

2,174� 
1/746� 

433� 
584� 

9,658 
228� 
743� 
515� 

54� 
538� 

2/113� 
1,552� 

244� 
347� 

3,324� 

1,664 
1/664 

1,829 
973� 
147� 
709� 

20� 

Number of 
Households 

393� 
72� 
71� 
49� 
99� 
20� 

165� 

613� 
169� 
140� 
304� 

2,298 
163� 
116� 
901� 
735� 
142� 
241� 

3,480 
83� 

256� 
172� 

27� 
218� 
785� 
554� 

87� 
116� 

1,182� 

591� 
591� 

703� 
364� 

56� 
283� 

Number of� 
Persons per� 
Household� 

2.6 
2.4 
2.9 
3.3 
2.8 
3.1 
2.7 

2.3 
2.4 
2.4 
2.2 

2.4 
2.6 
2.3 
2.4 
2.4 
3.0 
2.4 

2.8 
2.7 
2.9 
3.0 
2.0 
2.5 
2.7 
2.8 
2.8 
3.0 
2.8 

2.8 
2.8 

2.6 
2.7 
2.6 
2.5 

Number of� 
Dwelling Units� 

462� 
92� 
93� 
53� 

126� 
23� 

230� 

756� 
176� 
165� 
415� 

2,866 
212� 
154� 

1060� 
907� 
174� 
359� 

4,003 
85� 

293� 
211� 
32� 

259� 
887� 
614� 
131� 
136� 

1355� 

702� 
702� 

845� 
433� 

68� 
344� 



CENSUS 2011 - Preliminary Results 

TABLE 8.(con't) NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION, HOUSEHOLDS AND DWELLING UNITS BY 
GEOGRAPHIC AREA 

Non- Number of 
Number of Number of 

TOWN/VI LLAG E/DISTRICT Institutiona I Persons per
Households Dwelling Units 

Population Household 

St. Patrick 7,606 2,834 2.7 3,479 
Berricoa 2,134 798 2.7 1,015 
Ravine Banane 73 20 3.7 29 
Hagley/Picodeau 405 148 2.7 197 
Tete Morne, Cottage 171 75 2.3 113 
Montine 533 198 2.7 251 
Grand Bay (Powell, Bordieux) 237 82 2.9 100 
Pichelin 527 178 3.0 213 
Dubic/ Stowe etc. 150 46 3.3 61 
Pointe Carib, Bagatelle 388 142 2.7 170 
Fond St. Jean/Fabre/Batchay 286 109 2.6 124 
Petite Savanne 753 217 3.5 238 
Victoria, Pte Mulatre 139 57 2.4 64 
La Roche 165 67 2.5 69 
Caribe 161 68 2.4 76 
Delices 207 83 2.8 115 
Boetica 149 64 2.3 82 
La Plaine 1,128 482 2.5 562 

St. David 6,043 1,995 3.0 2,419 
Morne Jaune, etc. 152 67 2.3 89 
Riviere Cyrique 368 130 2.8 172 
Grand Fond/Rosalie 722 221 3.3 288 
Petite Soufriere 561 155 3.6 177 
San Sauveur 100 40 2.5 51 
Good Hope/Dix-Pas/Tranto 543 207 2.6 251 
Castle Bruce 1,087 409 2.7 540 
Carib Territory 2,145 652 3.3 722 
Atkinson 365 114 3.2 129 
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CENSUS 2011 - Preliminary Results 

TABLE 8.(con't) NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION, HOUSEHOLDS AND DWELLING UNITS BY 
GEOGRAPHIC AREA 

Non- Number of
Number of Number of

TOWN/VILLAGE/DISTRICT Institutional Persons per
Households Dwelling Units

Population Household 

St. Andrew 9,437 3,442 2.7 4,148 
Marigot/Concord 2,411 855 2.8 1,019 
Wesley 1,362 500 2.7 616 
Woodford hill 1,034 382 2.7 437 
Calibishie 1,017 412 2.5 483 
Bense,Hampstead 486 168 2.9 202 
Anse-de-Mai 204 68 3.0 96 
Thibaud 486 173 2.8 228 
Blenheim / Bellemaniere 202 81 2.5 90 
Moore Park Estate/Dos Dane(part) 89 43 2.1 58 
Dos D'Ane 215 66 3.3 80 
Paix Bouche/Moore Park 
Village/Providence 577 214 3.2 233 
L' Autre Bord - Bellvue Estate 208 66 3.1 82 
Caribe - Penville & Galba 501 157 3.2 184 
Demetrie, La Haut/Delaford 80 32 2.5 41 
Vielle Case 565 225 2.5 299 
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CENSUS 2011 - Preliminary Results 

TABLE 9. NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION ,HOUSEHOLDS AND TYPE OF DWELLING UNITS BY 

GEOGRAPHIC AREA 

TOWN/VILLAGE/ DISTRICT 

IrOTAL 

St. George� 

City of Roseau� 

Pottersville 

Roseau City Centre 
Newtown 

Fond Cole 
Simon Bolivar/Bellevue 
Rawle(part) 

Tarish Pit/Yam Piece (West) 

Yam Piece(East}/Believue 
Rawle 
Goodwill/St. Aroment 

Bath Estate/Elmshall 

Savanne Park/louisville 
r--

Kingshill 

Fortune/Mount St. Mary's 

Citronier/Castle Comfort 
North 

I--­

Rest of St. George 

Morne Prosper 

Wotten Waven, Casseau 
Copthall 
Trafalgar,Shawford 

Laudat 

Eggleston/Ridge Field 

Wallhouse/Castle Comfort 
South 

Giraudel� 
Loubiere� 

Bellevue Chopin� 

Non-�
Institutional� 

Population� 

70,739 

20,920 

14,725 

1,008 
1,934 

702 
1,547 

707 
1.050 

499 
2,637 
1,925 

300 
1,694 

471 

251 

6,195 

703 
313 
230 
959 
321 
513 

1,018 

588 
1,030 

517 

Households 

26,085 

7,377 

5,190 

369 
757 
242 
507 

234 
341 

169 
990 
612 
105 
594 
180 

90 

2,187 

226 
115 
80 

344 
128 
152 

385 

205 
373 
179 

23 

Occupied� 
Dwelling� 

Units� 

25,001 

7,182 

5,058 

358 
730 
242 
493 

232 
335 

169 
964 
599 
105 
572 
175 

84 

2,124 

210 
112 

80 

341 
117 
152 

365 

201 
368 
178 

Vacant Closed Total 
Dwelling Dwelling Dwelling 

Units Units Units 

5,267 1,084 31,352 

854 195 8,231 

565 132 5,755 

37 11 406 
85 27 842 
25 0 267 
16 14 523 

22 2 256 
40 6 381 

26 0 195 
126 26 1,116 
40 13 652 
16 0 121 
80 22 674 
40 5 220 

12 6 102 

289 63 2,476 

13 16 239 
6 3 121 

18 0 98 
58 3 402 
20 11 148 
20 0 172 

50 20 435 

29 4 234 
59 5 432 
16 ... 195 



CENSUS 20J 1 - Preliminary Results 

TABLE 9.(con't) NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION ,HOUSEHOLDS AND TYPE OF DWELLING UNITS 
BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA 

Non- Occupied Vacant Closed Total 
TOWN/VILLAGE/ DISTRICT Institutional Households Dwelling Dwelling Dwelling Dwelling 

Population Units Units Units Units 
St. John 6,529 2,752 2,653 1,151 99 3,903 

Portsmouth� 4,167 1,883 1,812 941 71 2 824 
--'----+~----'------I,---~--+-~----+-,~-

Town of Portsmouth 1,331 522 484 122 38 644 
Gianvi/la 1,868 717 698 167 19 884 

'---­

Picard� 968 644 630 652 14 1,296 
I-----~--~-------+-----t----~--I-----+-----t-----+--~~__l 

r---_L_a=go~o_n-'-/_D_e_La_Ro_s_in_e ___Ir__---1,O-3-1-i_--3-9-3-1---_3_8_0_+-__6_9_j-_1~_3_+_-~4-6.:..2__j 
Bourne, One Mile 171 72 68 20 4 92 

I--------~--'--------_t_---___I--~-__+_ 

Capuchin, etc. 209 71 71 22 0 93 

i-­
Clifton, Hermitage, etc. 163 49 44 4 5 53 

-
Cottage, (oeoyer 279 99 98 27 

-------"'~-~------+--~---+------+-----+--
... 126 

Toucarie, Morne Cabrit, etc. 63 20 19 3 ... 23 
-I___-----'-------:-___j~----t------_+_---_+-~--___jl___--_+_--

Bell Hall,Cabrits,Tantan 446 165 161 65 4 230 

St. Peter� 1,427 613 555 143 58 756 

Dublane, Syndicate� 413 169 150 7 19 176 
~~--~---"--------+-----+------+---

Bioche� 335 140 124 25 16 165 
-------+-~----+------_+__---_+----__+---_t_---_j 

I Colihaut� 679 304 281 111 23 415 
, ~-- -'-'--'----------j---.:..---+--------' -+--------'...:-..-+--=----1----4---=..:---/ 

St. Joseph 5,626 2,298 2,193 568 105 2,866 

Coulibistrie� 419 163 161 49 .. 2121--------------1-------+--------+------+------1'-----+--- ­
Morne Raehette,Batalie 270 116 114 38 ... 154 

~---'-~-'-=-----=-,=.---'-~--'--.:.-'--'-___j~---_+_------t-----+-------1I----

Salisbury/Grand Savanne 2,174 901 826 159 75 1,060
,----'-'-------_,1----'---+----_+_----+-------11-------+-

St. Joseph v_ill--'ag"'-e_~__+_-1--C.,7-4-6-+_--7-3_5-+_--7_13--_t_--17-2-+_--2_2--l__9_0_7--j 
Layou Village 433 142 141 32 ... 174 

Layou Valley Area 584 241 238 118 3 359 
--~---'------'----~-~--_+_---____I----__+----t__----+-----t_--___1 

St. Paul� 9,658 3,480 3,362 523 118 4,003 

Tarreau 228 83 82 85 

Jimmit 743 256 245 37 293 
f------~------------,I___---__+_----

Warner 515 172 169 39 211 

Despor 54 27 27 5 32 

Campbell,Piare, Bon Repos 538 218 204 41 14 259 

Mahaut /Belfast 2113 785 761 102 24 887 

Massacre /Checkhall 1552 554 540 60 14 614 
--------'------~-/-----_+__-~ -+-----+_---~---+---__+---__1 

I� Springfield, Sylvania,Pond 
Casse 244 87 86 44 . .. 131 

--------------+-----l-----+---------+-------+----+~------

Cockrane 347 116 104 20 12 136 
r
~nefield/MorneDaniel 3,324 1,182 1,144 173 38 1,355 
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CENSUS 2011 - Preliminary Results 

TABLE 9.(con't) NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION ,HOUSEHOLDS AND TYPE OF DWELLING UNITS 
BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA 

Non- Occupied Vacant Closed Total 

TOWN/VILLAGE/ DISTRICT Institutional 
Population 

Households Dwelling 
Units 

Dwelling 
Units 

Dwelling 
Units 

Dwelling 
Units • 

St. Luke 1,664 591 555 111 36 702 

Pointe Michel 1,664 591 555 111 36 702 
r------

St. Mark 
f-------. 

1,829 703 659 142 44 845 

Soufriere 973 364 343 69 21 433 
Gallion, Coulibrie Estate 147 56 53 12 3 68 
Scotts Head 709 283 263 61 20 344 

--
St. Patrick 7,606 2,834 2,651 645 183 3,479 

Berricoa 2,134 798 779 217 19 1015 
Ravine Banane 73 20 20 9 0 29 

--
Hagley 405 148 147 49 .. , 197 
Tete Morne, Cottage 171 75 72 38 3 113 
Montine 533 198 194 53 4 251 
Grand Bay (Powell, Bordieuxl 237 82 78 18 4 100 
Pichelin 527 178 172 35 6 213 
Dubie/ Stowe etc. 150 46 45 15 ... 61 
Pointe Carib, Bagatelle 388 142 137 28 5 170 
Fond St. Jean/Fabre/Batchay 286 109 108 15 ." 124 
Petite 5avanne 753 217 215 21 .. , 238 

f___.Yictoria, Pte Mulatre 139 57 44 7 13 64 
-­

La Roche 165 67 56 '" 11 69 
Caribe 161 68 52 8 16 76 
Delices 207 83 83 32 0 115 
Boetiea 149 64 60 18 4 82 
La Plaine 1,128 482 389 80 93 562 

St. David 6,043 1,995 1,922 424 73 2,419 

Morne Jaune, etc. 152 67 67 22 0 89 

r--
Riviere Cyrique 368 130 126 42 4 172 
Grand Fond/Rosalie 722 221 218 67 3 288 
Petite Soufriere 561 155 154 22 ... 177 
San 5auveur 100 40 38 11 2 51 
Good Hope/Dix-Pas/Tra nto 543 207 186 44 21 251 
Castle Bruce 1,087 409 390 131 19 540 
Carib Territory 2,145 652 630 70 22 722 
Atkinson , 365 114 113 15 ... 129 
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CENSUS 2011 - Preliminary Results 

TABLE 9.(con't) NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION ,HOUSEHOLDS AND TYPE OF DWELLING UNITS 
BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA 

Non- Occupied Vacant Closed Total 
TOWN!VILLAGE! DISTRICT Institutional Households Dwelling Dwelling Dwelling Dwelling 

Population Units Units Units Units 
St. Andrew 9,437 3,442 3,269 706 173 4,148 

Marigot/Concord 2,411 855 797 164 58 1,019 
Wesley 1,362 500 499 116 .,. 616 
Woodford hill 1,034 382 356 55 26 437 
Calibishie 1,017 412 387 71 25 483 
Bense/Hampstead 486 168 152 34 16 202 
Anse-de-Mai 204 68 68 28 0 96 
Thibaud 486 173 171 55 .,. 228 
Blenheim / Bellemaniere 202 81 76 9 5 90 
Moore Park 

Estate/DosDane(part) 89 43 41 15 .... 58 
Dos D'Ane 215 66 65 14 ... 80 
Paix Bouche 577 214 197 19 17 233 
L' Autre Bord - Bellvue Estate 208 66 66 16 0 82 
Caribe - Penville & Galba 501 157 147 27 10 184 
Demetrie, La Haut 80 32 29 9 3 41 
Vie lie Case 565 225 218 74 7 299 

TABLE 9.1. NON-INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION, HOUSEHOLDS AND DWELLING UNITS 

i CENSUS NON- HOUSEHOLDS OCCUPIED VACANT CLOSED TOTAL 
YEAR INSTITUTIONAL DWELLING DWELLING DWELLING DWELLING 

POPULATION UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS 
. 2001 71242 23805 22513 2442 1290 26745 

2011 70739 26085 25001 5267 1084 31352 
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CENSUS 2011 - Preliminary Results 

Chart 1.Non- Institutional Population� 
Census 1871-Census 2011� 
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Chart 2. Non Institutional Population By Sex and� 
Census Years 1981-2011� 
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Contact us for more information on the following: 

External Trade Statistics� 

Travel Statistics� 

Consumer Price Index� 

National Accounts� 

Economic Indicators� 

Balance of Payments� 

Population Statistics� 

Demographic Statistics� 

Education Statistics� 

Environmental Statistics� 

Gender Statistics� 

Social Indicators 

Millennium Development Goals� 

Agricultural Statistics� 

Production Statistics� 
Central Statistics Office� 

Ministry of Finance and Social Security� 

Tel: 1(767) 266-3400/3401/3407� 

Fax: (767) 449 9128� 

Email: cso@dominica.gov.dm� 

Price $25.00� 

---------------------------,.•..,. 




